

No. 20-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN McMILLAN, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FRANCIS MILES AND
JANET JOHNSON, FORMER ALABAMA JURORS
WHOSE LIFE RECOMMENDATIONS JUDGES
OVERRIDE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

G. BEN COHEN*

Of Counsel

THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE

1024 ELYSIAN FIELDS

NEW ORLEANS, LA. 70117

bcohen@defendla.org

504-529-5955

*COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 5

I. PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE JUSTICE
SYSTEM, AND IN THE DEATH PENALTY,
DEPENDS ON RESPECT FOR THE JURY...5

II. OVERRIDDEN ALABAMA JURIES HAVE
PERFORMED THE VERY SAME WORK
THIS COURT HAS LONG PRAISED, BUT
WITHOUT THE SAME RESPECT..... 10

III.JUDICIAL OVERRIDE DISRESPECTS THE
ROLE OF JURIES..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2002) ...	3, 6
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 525 (1980)	4
<i>Doster v. State</i> , 72 So.3d 50 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010),	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7, 19
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 808 So.2d 1215 (Ala. 2001),.....	19
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7, 11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	4, 7
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 836 So.2d 915 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).	15
<i>Knotts v. State</i> , 686 So.2d 431 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995);	14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	14
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	10, 17, 18

<i>Padgett v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 78 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	1, 13
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	9
<i>Shanklin v. State</i> , 187 So.3d 734 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014).	20
<i>Sneed v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 104 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007)	1, 12
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	6
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 811 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).	16
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	3, 7
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013) ..	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2 Collected Works of James Wilson 954-1012
(K. Hall & M. Hall eds., 2007)..... 3
- 2 J. Story, Commentaries on the
Constitution of the United States 540-41
(4th ed. 1873) 6
- Bowers, et al., *The Decision Maker Matters:
An Empirical Examination of the Way the
Role of the Judge and the Jury Influence
Death Penalty Decision-Making*, 63 Wash.
& Lee L. Rev. 931 (2006) 14
- Equal Justice Initiative, *Alabama Overrides
from Life to Death & Alabama Overrides
from Death to Life* (Jan. 12, 2016)..... 2
- Henry Weinstein, *Judges Ignore Juries to
Impose Death*, L.A. Times, June 16, 2002 16
- Michael Radelet, G. Ben Cohen, *The Decline
of Judicial Override*, Annual Review of
Law and Social Science, October 2019..... 3
- Stephen Garvey, *Aggravation and Mitgation
in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?*,
98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538 (1998) 9
- Susan D. Rozelle, *The Principled
Executioner: Capital Juries' Bias and the
Benefits of True Bifurcation*, 38 Ariz. St.
L.J. 769 (2006) 10
